
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd   

Meeting date: 28 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

evidence session with trade unions (3) 

(09:30 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 23)  

Simon Curtis, National and Regional Official for Wales and South West England, Equity 
Andy Warnock, Regional Organiser for Wales & South West England Region, Musicians' 
Union 
Carwyn Donovan, Wales Negotiations Officer, Broadcasting, Entertainment, 
Communications and Theatre Union (BECTU) 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Equity consultation response 

Musicians' Union consultation response 

Break  

(10.15- 10.25) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

evidence session with practitioners (4) 

(10:25 - 11:10) (Pages 24 - 33)  

Alison Woods, Executive Director, NoFit State 
Stephanie Bradley, Executive Director, Welsh National Opera  

Bill Hamblett, Creative Director, Small World Theatre 

Attached Documents:  

NoFit State consultation response 

Welsh National Opera written evidence 

Small World Theatre consultation response 

Break  

(11.10-11.20) 

4 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

evidence session with practitioners (5) 

(11:20 - 12:10) (Pages 34 - 42)  

Luke Hinton, Co-Chairperson, Association of Independent Promoters 
Dyfrig Davies, Chair, Teledwyr Annibynnol Cymru (TAC) 
Dr Erique Uribe Jongbloed, Research Associate, Media Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

TAC consultation response 

Media Cymru written evidence 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(12.05)   

 

5.1 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Page 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Ministerial International Engagement – January 2024 

5.2 Redundancies at Reach 

 (Pages 44 - 46)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Steffan Rhys, Editor, WalesOnline: Challenges facing the 

commercial media – 1 February 2024 

5.3 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 47 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee: Local 

Government Finance (Wales) Bill: section 20 - 2 February 2024 

5.4 Allegations concerning bullying at S4C 

 (Pages 49 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport: Allegations 

concerning bullying at S4C 

5.5 Culture and Creative Industries Inter-Ministerial Group 

 (Page 51)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism to the Chair of 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Culture and Creative 

Industries Inter-Ministerial Group – 5 February 2023 

5.6 Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Page 52)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee – 16 

February 2024 

5.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 53 - 64)  

Attached Documents:  

Amgueddfa Cymru Statement: Impact of Welsh Government 24/25 Draft 



 

 

Budget – 8 February 2024 

Letter to Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: Impact of budget 

reductions on arms-length bodies – 19 February 2024 

Letter from Books Council of Wales: Potential budget cuts to the publishing 

sector – 7 February 2024 

Letter from Cwlwm Cyhoeddwyr Cymru: Potential budget cuts to the 

publishing sector – 22 February 2024 (Welsh only) (Translated internally) 

5.8 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: Six Nations 

rugby broadcasting rights- 8 February 2024 

5.9 The UNESCO Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural 

Heritage 

 (Pages 67 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the First Minister: The UNESCO Convention for the Safeguarding of 

the Intangible Cultural Heritage – 9 February 2024 

Letter to the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport: The UNESCO 

Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage - 9 

February 2024 

5.10 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union 

 (Pages 71 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Wales Rugby Union: Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby 

Union - Independent Review Report progress update – 9 February 2024 

Correspondence from the Wales Rugby Union: Sexual assault allegations from 

former employee – 20 February 2024 

5.11 Year of Wales and India 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Welsh Government: Year of Wales and India – 9 February 2024 

5.12 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital 

 (Pages 77 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill (the Bill) 

- 12 February 2024 

Letter to Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology: National 

Underground Asset Register – 19 February 2024 

5.13 Arts Council of Wales: Investment Review 

 (Pages 81 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to Arts Council of Wales: Investment Review transition support – 19 

February 2024 

Letter to National Theatre Wales: Outcome of Investment Review - 19 

February 2024 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for items 1 and 2 

of the next meeting scheduled on 14 March 2024 

(12:05)   

 

7 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

consideration of evidence 

(12:05 - 12:20)   

 

8 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: Consideration of key issues 

(2) 

(12:20 - 12:25) (Pages 84 - 88)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Key issues 

9 Public Service Broadcasting in Wales: Consideration of draft report 

(12.25 - 12.30) (Pages 89 - 146)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

1 | P a g e  
 

CEU 13 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a 
Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol | Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Diwylliant a'r berthynas newydd â'r UE | Culture and the new 
relationship with the EU 

Ymateb gan: Equity| Evidence from: Equity 

 

Equity welcomes the opportunity afforded by the committee to respond 

to this inquiry.   

 

This submission has been prepared by Equity, the leading trade union 

and representative stakeholder for performers and creative practitioners 

in the entertainment industry. We represent over 47,000 performers and 

creative practitioners across the UK including actors, directors, designers, 

choreographers, dancers, singers, entertainers, comedians, stage 

management and audio artists. Our members work on stage, on TV sets, 

on the catwalk, in film studios, in recording studios, in night clubs, in pubs, 

in community settings and in circus tents.  

 

In Wales Equity represents almost 1,700 creative workers across the 

sector, and through its democratic structure provides the industry body 

for the creative worker and its collective voice. 

 

Following the UK's departure from the EU, our members no longer enjoy 

the freedom to tour and work seamlessly across the EU. The absence of 

explicit provisions in the UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) 

necessitates UK performers 
[...]
speaking to Customs and Excise in Ireland than in the UK - they seemed 
more aware of the process and more willing to share information.  
 
We were asked by Customs and Excise UK staff to report back once we had worked out what 
to do. Often people said things off the record. Staff are angry that their workloads have 
increased, and they wonder where the extra revenue is going. 
 
The impact on access to funding programmes and networks 
 
It can feel that Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland are competing for funding that 
replaces EU funds. We also feel that we are disadvantaged by England-based artists.  
 
EU funding criteria was focussed and impactful. As a company based in Cardigan, we saw our 
local work benefitting some of the communities in the most deprived areas in Wales. The 
competition is now so great when applying to charitable organisations and trusts, that many 
excellent projects fail to happen. 
 

Pack Page 32



Any changes to the UK-EU relationship that might improve cross border working for the 
cultural sector. 
 
It would make things better if Wales could re-join the EU. 
 
 

Pack Page 33



1 
 

 
 

Response to 
Senedd Culture, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations 

Committee inquiry into  
Culture and the new relationship with the EU 

  
October 2023 

CEU 11 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau 
Rhyngwladol | Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee 

Diwylliant a'r berthynas newydd â'r UE | Culture and the new relationship 
with the EU 

Ymateb gan: Teledwyr Annibynnol Cymru (TAC) | Evidence from: Welsh 
Independent Producers (TAC) 

 
 
About TAC 
 
1. TAC (Teledwyr Annibynnol Cymru) represents the independent television production 

sector in Wales. Our sector is a substantial component of the creative industries, in 
Wales and in the UK overall, with Cardiff alone having the third largest film and TV 
cl
[...]
d

Pack Page 89

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: evidence session with trade unions (3)
	Equity consultation response
	Musicians' Union consultation response

	3 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: evidence session with practitioners (4)
	Welsh National Opera written evidence
	Small World Theatre consultation response

	4 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: evidence session with practitioners (5)
	Media Cymru written evidence

	5.1 Welsh Government international relations
	5.2 Redundancies at Reach
	5.3 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill
	5.4 Allegations concerning bullying at S4C
	5.5 Culture and Creative Industries Inter-Ministerial Group
	5.6 Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	5.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	Letter to Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: Impact of budget reductions on arms-length bodies – 19 February 2024
	Letter from Books Council of Wales: Potential budget cuts to the publishing sector – 7 February 2024
	Culture Committee - Letter re proposed cuts - ENG.pdf
	Culture Committee - Letter re proposed cuts - ENG.pdf
	DJ PD 1.pdf

	DJ PD 2.pdf

	DJ PD 2.pdf

	Letter from Cwlwm Cyhoeddwyr Cymru: Potential budget cuts to the publishing sector – 22 February 2024 (Welsh only) (Translated internally)

	5.8 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights
	5.9 The UNESCO Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage
	Letter to the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport: The UNESCO Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage - 9 February 2024

	5.10 Allegations surrounding the Welsh Rugby Union
	Correspondence from the Wales Rugby Union: Sexual assault allegations from former employee – 20 February 2024

	5.11 Year of Wales and India
	5.12 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital
	Letter to Secretary of State for Science, Innovation and Technology: National Underground Asset Register – 19 February 2024

	5.13 Arts Council of Wales: Investment Review
	Letter to National Theatre Wales: Outcome of Investment Review - 19 February 2024

	8 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: Consideration of key issues (2)
	9 Public Service Broadcasting in Wales: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13696 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Simon Curtis, Equity 

Andy Warnock, Musicians’ Union 

Carwyn Donovan, Broadcasting, Entertainment, 

Communications and Theatre Union (BECTU) 

Alison Woods, No Fit State 

Stephanie Bradley, Welsh National Opera 

Bill Hamblett, Small World Theatre 

Luke Hinton, Association of Independent Promoters 

Dyfrig Davies, Teledwyr Annibynnol Cymru (TAC) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Dr Erique Uribe Jongbloed, Media Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Anisah Johnson (Deputy Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.   

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS. 

2 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: evidence 

session with trade unions (3)  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Equity, Musicians’ Union and BECTU. 

3 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: evidence 

session with practitioners (4)  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from NoFit State, Welsh National Opera and Small 

World Theatre. 

4 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: evidence 

session with practitioners (5)  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Association of Independent Promoters, 

Teledwyr Annibynnol Cymru (TAC) and Media Cymru.   



 

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government about extra funding for 

the cultural sector. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting, and for items 1 and 2 of the next 

meeting scheduled on 14 March 2024  

6.1 The Motion was agreed. 

7 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: Consideration of key issues (2)  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the key issues. 

9 Public Service Broadcasting in Wales: Consideration of draft report  

9.1The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to approve minor 

amendments by email. 

  


